Aflaquinolones A−G: Secondary Metabolites from Marine and
Fungicolous Isolates of Aspergillus spp.
Scott A. Neff,† Sang Un Lee,‡ Yukihiro Asami,§ Jong Seog Ahn,§ Hyuncheol Oh,‡ Jonas Baltrusaitis,†
James B. Gloer,*,† and Donald T. Wicklow⊥
†Department of Chemistry, University of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa 52242, United States
‡College of Medical and Life Sciences, Silla University, Busan 617-736, Korea
§Korea Research Institute of Bioscience and Biotechnology (KRIBB), 52 Eoun-dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon 305-333,
Republic of Korea

in structures relative to those of the aspoquinolones led to the
proposal of a distinct name for 1 (aflaquinolone A). However,
the numbering system shown is consistent with that of the
aspoquinolones.7
Analysis of NOESY data and 1H NMR J-values enabled
assignment of the relative configuration of each half of 1. The
dihydroquinolone unit of 1 exhibited NMR shifts and J-values
virtually identical to those of the corresponding unit in the
aspoquinolones. In addition, the appearance of the H-3 signal
as a doublet long-range-coupled to the NH (1.5 Hz) matched a
characteristic signal and J-value described for these compounds
in the literature.8 Observation of such a J-value would be
consistent with the near coplanarity of the H-3 and NH bonds
reflected in the energy-minimized molecular model of 1, which
approximates the kind of arrangement that sometimes results in
a long-range “w-coupling”. NOESY results for this structural
unit were also analogous to those previously reported.
Key NOESY data included correlations of H-3 with signals for
both the phenyl group and the 4-OH (requiring H-3 to be
pseudoequatorial), as well as a correlation from the methoxy
group (C-27) to the 4-OH, all of which are consistent with
literature observations for molecules having the relative config-
uration shown for 1 at C-3 and C-4.10 The relative config-
uration of the left-hand portion of 1 was assigned on the basis
of NMR J-values and NOESY data (Table 1 and Figure 1).
H-21 was assigned an axial (or pseudoaxial) orientation by virtue
of a large trans-diaxial coupling (J = 13 Hz) with Hax-20. NOESY
correlations of H-21 with both Hax-23 and olefinic proton H-17
supported this assignment and placed H-21 and the trans olefin
unit on the same face of the cyclohexanone ring. Further NOESY
correlations shown in Figure 1 were consistent with these con-
clusions. On the basis of these data, the cyclohexanone unit of
1 was assigned the relative configuration shown. However, no
NOESY correlations were observed that enabled relative stereo-
chemical correlation of the cyclohexanone and dihydroquinolone
portions of the molecule.
ECD (electronic circular dichroism) data were collected for 1
and matched closely with the spectrum of the literature com-
pound peniprequinolone,10 a member of this class having a
Table 1. NMR Spectroscopic Data for Aflaquinolones A (1)
and B (2) in CDCl3
a
1 2
position δC δH, mult (J in Hz) δC δH, mult (J in Hz)
1-NH 7.52, br s 7.44, br s
2 165.1 165.2
3 84.0 3.67, d (1.5) 84.1 3.65, d (1.5)
4 79.0 78.9
5 110.9 110.8
6 155.0 154.7
7 122.3 121.2
8 127.2 7.40, d (8.3) 127.1 7.35, d (8.3)
9 106.9 6.35, d (8.3) 106.8 6.32, d (8.3)
10 134.3 133.9
11 137.2 137.8
12/16 128.9 7.26−7.33, m 128.9 7.25−7.32, m
13/15 126.2 7.26−7.33, m 126.3 7.25−7.32, m
14 129.2 7.30, m 129.3 7.25−7.32, m
17 122.5 6.67, d (17) 123.0 6.58, d (17)
18 135.9 6.26, d (17) 137.4 6.06, d (17)
19 37.3 30.7
20eq 47.5 2.09, m 40.0 1.32−1.45, m
20ax 1.45, t (13) 1.32−1.45, m
21 41.3 2.53, dpent (13, 6.0) 37.1 1.55−1.73, m
22b 213.7 70.1 3.72, br q (2.7)
23ax 38.6 2.47, ddd (14, 14, 5.8) 32.4c 1.55−1.73, m